(1) We define EBITDA as profit before interest and income tax and depreciation, amortization and impairment expense. We
define Adjusted EBITDA as profit before interest, income tax, depreciation, amortization and impairment and one-off items.
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not measures of financial performance under IFRS and should not be considered as an
alternative to other indicators of our operating performance, cash flows or any other measure of performance derived in
accordance with IFRS. Adjusted EBITDA, as presented in this offering memorandum, may differ from, and may not be
comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies. We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe it is
helpful to investors as measures of our operating performance and ability to service our debt. Adjusted EBITDA has
limitations as an analytical tool and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our operating

15

results as reported under IFRS. Adjusted EBITDA as presented herein differs from Adjusted EBITDA as defined in the
Indenture governing the Notes. See ‘‘Presentation of Financial Information and Other Data.’’

Twelve monthsYear ended Six months ended endedSeptember 30, March 31, March 31,
2011* 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014

(g in thousands)
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before interest and income tax . . 14,428 31,370 19,662 4,334 11,612 26,940
Depreciation, amortization and

impairment expense ..... 102,455 97,803 95,205 46,688 42,647 91,164
EBITDA(a) ..... 116,883 129,173 114,867 51,022 54,259 118,104
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs(a)(b) . . . 3,236 4,581 14,590 4,797 2,219 12,012
Profit/loss on sale of assets(a)(c) ..... — (2,094) — — — —
Other(a)(d) ..... — 4,092 3,060 1,587 3,987 5,460
Adjusted EBITDA(a) ..... 120,119 135,752 132,517 57,406 60,465 135,576

* As restated

(a) Unaudited.

(b) These items represent restructuring and redundancy costs relating to headcount reductions and senior management
changes. For the year ended September 30, 2013, this item includes restructuring and redundancy costs relating to
headcount reductions in the United Kingdom, France, Germany, the Benelux countries, Switzerland and our
headquarters.

(c) This item relates to a profit on the sale of non-trading assets in France (e1.4 million) and a profit related to the sale of a
subsidiary booked at our headquarters (e0.7 million).

(d) For the year ended September 30, 2012, this item includes adjustment related to one-off project expenses (e3.7 million)

[…]

(6) We define EBITDA as profit before interest and income tax and depreciation, amortization and impairment expense. We
define Adjusted EBITDA as profit before interest, income tax, depreciation, amortization and impairment and one-off items.
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not measures of financial performance under IFRS and should not be considered as an
alternative to other indicators of our operating performance, cash flows or any other measure of performance derived in
accordance with IFRS. Adjusted EBITDA, as presented in this offering memorandum, may differ from, and may not be
comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies. We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe it is
helpful to investors as measures of our operating performance and ability to service our debt. Adjusted EBITDA has
limitations as an analytical tool and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our operating

18

results as reported under IFRS. Adjusted EBITDA as presented herein differs from Adjusted EBITDA as defined in the
Indenture governing the Notes. See ‘‘Presentation of Financial Information and Other Data.’’

Twelve
monthsSix months ended endedYear ended September 30, March 31, March 31,

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
(g in thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Central
EBITDA ..... 74,872 78,351 75,434 35,593 36,298 76,139
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs 1,187 397 2,597 368 686 2,915
Profit/loss on sale of assets . . . — — — — — —
Other ..... — 707 561 371 33 223
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 76,059 79,455 78,592 36,332 37,017 79,277

Twelve
monthsSix months ended endedYear ended September 30, March 31, March 31,

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
(g in thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
North
EBITDA ..... 34,393 39,884 34,177 18,768 14,955 30,364
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs 836 420 1,454 138 449 1,765
Profit/loss on sale of assets . . . — — — — — —
Other ..... — 579 558 147 902 1,313
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 35,229 40,883 36,189 19,053 16,306 33,442

Twelve
monthsSix months ended endedYear ended September 30, March 31, March 31,

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
(g in thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
France
EBITDA ..... 19,821 26,599 25,966 10,481 9,446 24,931
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs 473 1,173 1,751 960 809 1,600
Profit/loss on sale of assets . . . — (1,400) — — — —
Other ..... — 338 1,490 870 815 1,435
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 20,294 26,710 29,207 12,311 11,070 27,966

Twelve
monthsSix months ended endedYear ended September 30, March 31, March 31,

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
(g in thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
United Kingdom
EBITDA ..... 7,440 5,802 (2,026) (2,407) 2,606 2,987
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs 740 328 4,369 1,605 275 3,039
Profit/loss on sale of assets . . . — — — — — —
Other ..... — 389 450 198 — 252
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 8,180 6,519 2,793 (604) 2,881 6,278

19

Twelve
monthsSix months ended endedYear ended September 30, March 31, March 31,

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
(g in thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Headquarters
EBITDA ..... (19,643) (21,462) (18,683) (11,413) (9,046) (16,316)
Adjustments:
Restructuring/redundancy costs — 2,263 4,420 1,726 — 2,694
Profit/loss on sale of assets . . . — (694) — — — —